
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 
 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION (CYFARFOD A 
OHIRWYD) 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
(ADJOURNED MEETING) 

DYDD IAU, 
15 RHAGFYR, 2022 am 1.00 o’r gloch yp 

THURSDAY,  
15 DECEMBER 2022 at 1.00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y 

CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, 
LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

HYBRID MEETING IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI AND VIRTUALLY THROUGH 
ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752518 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 

Geraint Bebb 

Jeff Evans 
Neville Evans (Cadeirydd/Chair) 

Glyn Haynes (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
Trefor Ll Hughes MBE 

John I Jones 
R. Llewelyn Jones 
Jackie Lewis 

Dafydd Roberts 
Ken Taylor 

Alwen P Watkin 
Robin Williams  
Liz Wood 

 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 
. 

 

 

 

A g e n d a 
 

MEETING TO CONSIDER THE APPLICATIONS THAT WERE 
AJOURNED AT THE LAST MEETING 

 

Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.   

 
Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 

typographical errors.  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors:- 

 
Geraint Bebb 

Jeff Evans 
Neville Evans (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
Glyn Haynes (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 

Trefor Ll Hughes MBE 
John I Jones 

Robert Ll Jones 
Jackie Lewis 
Dafydd Roberts 

Ken Taylor 
Alwen P Watkin 

Robin Williams 
Liz Wood 
 
INDEX  the link to the Public Register is given for each individual application as 
shown 

 
1 APOLOGIES   

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
4 APPLICATIONS ARISING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
7.7 – FPL/2022/189 – Bilash, Dew Street, Menai Bridge 

FPL/2022/189 
 
 

 

https://ioacc.force.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000TbA40UAF/fpl2022189?language=en_GB


Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 
. 

 

 

5 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 

OFFICERS  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
11.1 – HHP/2022/239 – 10 Lon y Wylan, Llanfairpwll 

HHP/2022/239 
 
6 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
12.1 – FPL/2022/60 – Newborough School, Pen y Dref Street, Newborough 

FPL/2022/60 
 

12.2 – VAR/2022/69 – Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 
VAR/2022/69 
 

https://ioacc.force.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000TbBCJUA3/hhp2022239?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.force.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000QeOZ1UAN/fpl202260?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.force.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000Pxd40UAB/var202269?language=en_GB


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 07/12/2022        7.7 
 
Application Reference: FPL/2022/189 
 
Applicant: Mr Ricky Danis 
 
Description: Retrospective application to retain the use of a flat at 
 
Site Address: Bilash, Dew Street, Menai Bridge 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Owain Hughes) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The planning application has been called in by Councillor Robin Williams 
 
At the Planning Committee on the 2nd November, 2022 the Members requested a Site Visit. The virt
[...]
to fill the area behind an 
existing business warehouse. The dwelling has filled the whole area with no access to the back or sides. 
There are no parking rights and the building is unsightly and I fear that by approving Mr Danis's 
application this could set a precedent where any of the garages or empty spaces could be filled with 
similar 'shanty town' dwellings. 
 
The majority of the representations submitted relate to the size of the unit. These will be addressed within 
the main body of the report. 
 
The matter of building material quality lies beyond the remit of Planning Control and is covered within 
separate legislation. Nevertheless, the local planning authority have referred these concerns onto the 
agents for information.  
 
Highway concerns will also be addressed within the main body of the report. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
No planning history at this location. 
 
Main Planning Considerations 
 
This application is made under retrospective planning application for the use of the building as a 
residential flat at Dew Street, Menai Bridge. 
 
The proposal entails the conversion and retention of unauthorised works carried out to create a 
residential unit. No new extensions are proposed as part of the current proposal.  
 
The use of the building as a flat first commenced in 2005. Whilst mechanisms exists by way of S.191 of 
the Act to regularise matters through the submission of a Certificate of Lawful Use, such provision cannot 

Page 3



be relied upon in this instance given the fact that the residential use has not been continuous and un-
interrupted for a period of at least 4 years from date of submission.  As such, a planning application has 
been presented in an effort to regularise the issue as a result of the Enforcement Sections intervention of 
matters. 
 
The internal floor area of the building measures 32.3 square metres. The flat consist of a living room with 
a kitchen area and a separate bedroom which includes an en-suite. Following public representations 
received in relation to the scale of the flat/building, consultations were carried out with officers from the 
Public Protection department to ensure that the scale of the building is sufficient to be used as a living 
accommodation. By way of a response to the consultation the following was received: 
 
The property is comprised of a living room/kitchen, bathroom and bedroom. The bedroom measured 
11.76 square meters. As per Section 326 of the Housing Act 1985, this property would be suitable for up 
to 2 persons (provided the 2 persons are living together as a married couple or civil partners. 
 
Policy Considerations 
 
In the JLDP Menai Bridge is identified as a Local Service Centre under Policy TAI 2 (Housing in Local 
Service Centres). It is noted that the proposed site is located within the Menai Bridge development 
boundary as noted in the Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan. In accordance with 
Policy PCYFF 1 ('Development Boundaries'), proposals will be approved within development boundaries 
in accordance with the other policies and proposals in the Plan, national planning policies and other 
material planning considerations.  
 
The indicative provision for Menai Bridge over the Plan period is 115 units (74 units on allocated sites and 
41 units on windfall sites) (which includes a 10% ‘slippage allowance’, which means that the calculation 
has taken account of potential unforeseen circumstances that could influence delivery of housing due to, 
e.g. land ownership issues, infrastructure constraints, etc.). During the period of 2011 to 2021, a total of 
69 units have been completed in Menai Bridge (15 on allocated sites and 54 on windfall sites). The total 
landbank (windfall and allocated sites), i.e. sites with existing planning consent, and likely to be 
developed at April 2021 stood at 53 units). When considering all this information together, there is 
insufficient capacity within Menai Bridge for this additional windfall unit.   
 
The Plan's Monitoring Framework will consider the number of units that are completed annually in order 
to determine if the Plan is achieving the housing requirement.  Annual monitoring will also allow the 
Councils to determine what type of sites will supply housing i.e designation or windfall sites. The focus will 
be on the units completed rather than permissions. As well as this, the Monitoring Framework will try to 
assess if the Plan's Settlement Strategy is being achieved. This indicator looks at housing 
consents. Policy PS 17 in the Plan states that 22% of the Plan's housing growth will be located within the 
Local Service Centres. The indicative growth level (including 10% slippage) for Local Service Centres is 
1754 units. 859 units were completed between 2011 and 2021 in all Local Service Centres and that 493 
units were in the land bank. This means that there is a current shortfall of 402 units. Currently, therefore, 
the approval of this site can be supported by the expected provision within the Local Service Centres 
category.   
 
However, as the settlement can achieve its expected level of growth on sites through units completed, 
implementation of the current land bank and development of the allocated site, this application will need 
to be justified outlining how the proposed development is addressing the needs of the local community.   
 
In accordance with the above requirements, details have been submitted to demonstrate the need for the 
development in the area and the policy section has confirmed that the information is acceptable to meet 
the needs of the Local Service Centre. 
 
In light of the position in relation to the indicative provision outlined above, in line with criterion (1b) of 
Policy PS 1 the application was required to be supported with a Welsh language statement. A Welsh 
Language Statement was submitted and is considered to meet the tests of Policy PS1.  

Page 4



 
In line with Policy TAI 8 consideration will need to be given over whether the development addresses 
evidence of need and demand for housing recorded in a Housing Market Assessment and other relevant 
local sources of evidence.  The Housing Section has confirmed that there is a need for this type of 
development in the area.  
 
Policy TAI 15 seeks an appropriate provision of affordable housing. It has a threshold figure of 2 or more 
units within Local Service Centres such as Menai Bridge. Since only one dwelling is being proposed in 
this development Policy TAI 15 is not relevant in this case and it is not necessary to provide an affordable 
element.   
 
Conservation Area 
 
The site is located within the Menai Bridge Conservation Area. Therefore, the proposal has been 
considered against Policy AT1 ('Conservation Areas, World Heritage Sites and Landscapes, Parks and 
Registered Historic Gardens') of the JLDP. The Heritage officer has confirmed the following: 
 
Developments within the area should seek to ‘preserve or enhance’ the character of the designated area. 
 
The proposals appear to be in relation to internal alterations and change of use with no external 
alterations that would impact upon the character of the conservation area. Consequently, I have no 
comments from a built heritage perspective. 
 
In effect its visual impact is not significant, obtrusive, nor dominating bearing in mind the existing built 
form, local topography, and its overall design and appearance; it would not result in visual harm to either 
the site or the wider area. 
 
Design 
 
No new extension or external alterations are proposed for this flat – only the existing footprint of the 
building will be used as a one bedroom dwelling. It is considered that utilising it as a residential unit rather 
than allowing it to fall into disrepair will result in a long term improvement to the surrounding area.   
 
The scale and nature of change proposed coupled with its containment within the existing tightly knit built 
form creates a form of development where there would be no significant impacts on the character or 
appearance of the immediate area or the wider street scene. It is considered that the proposal therefore 
complies with the requirements of Policy PCYFF3  
 
Highways 
 
Whilst mindful of the comments received from members of the public the Highway Authority raises no 
objection to the proposed development. The site lies in a sustainable location within walking distance of 
all local amenities and public transport routes. In addition, given the very low number of vehicles expected 
to visit the site I am satisfied that there would be adequate parking provision. The proposal would 
not, therefore, cause unacceptable harm to the safe and efficient operation of the highway and would 
comply with LDP Policy TRA 4. 
 
Adjacent Residential Properties 
 
It is not considered that the proposed development will impact any residential properties. Only two 
windows serve the proposal which look out towards an alley and a yard at the rear. It is not considered 
that the proposal will result in any increase in terms of overlooking over and above that which already 
exists on the site. 
 
The decision considers the duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of 
Wales, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being of 

Page 5



Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the WBFG Act). The decision takes into account the ways of 
working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act and it is considered that this decision is in accordance with 
the sustainable development principle through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh 
Ministers’ well-being objectives set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
Conclusion 
 
On balance, for the reasons I have given and having regard to all matters raised, it is considered that the 
proposed development complies with the relevant planning policies and the recommendation
[...]
dur Jones & Alaw Thomas 
 
Description: Retrospective application for alterations and extensions at 
 
Site Address: 10 Lon y Wylan, Llanfairpwll 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Owain Rowlands) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The applicant is a relative of a ‘relevant officer’ as defined within paragraph 4.6.10 of the Constitution. 
 
The application has been scrutinised by the Monitoring Officer as required under paragraph 4.6.10.4 of 
the constitution. 
 
Proposal and Site 
 
The application presented is a retrospective application for alterations and extensions to the dwelling. 
 
The application site is a semi-detached bungalow located along Lon y Wylan, within the development 
boundary of Llanfairpwll as defined by the Joint Local Development Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
Key Issues 
 
They key issues are whether the proposed scheme is acceptable, whether it complies with current 
policies, and whether the proposed development would impact any neighbouring properties. 
 
Policies 
 
Joint Local Development Plan 
 
Joint Local Development Plan: 
Policy PCYFF 2: Development Criteria 
Policy PCYFF 3: Design and Place Shaping 
Policy PCYFF 4: Design and Landscaping 
 
Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016) 
 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 2021) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Design Guide for the Urban and Rural Environment (2008) 
 
Response to Consultation and Publicity 
 
Consultee Response 

Cyngor Cymuned Llanfairpwll Community Council No response at the time of writing the report. 

Cynghorydd Dyfed Wyn Jones No response at the time of writing the report. 

Cynghorydd Alun Wyn Mummery No response at the time of writing the report. 

Cynghorydd Robin Wyn Williams No response at the time of writing the report. 

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water Condition regarding surface water and advisory 
notes for the applicant. 

 
The proposal has been advertised through the distribution of personal letters of notification to the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties. The latest date for the receipt of any representation was the 
02/11/2022. At the time of writing this report, no letters of representations had been received at the 
department. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
No relevant site history 
 
Main Planning Considerations 
 
The main planning considerations are whether the proposal complies with current policies, and whether 
the development would have any negative impacts on the area or any neighbouring properties. 
  
Proposal and Site 
 
The site is a semi-detached bungalow located along Lon y Wylan, within the development boundary of 
Llanfairpwll as defined by the Joint Local Development Plan. The proposed scheme is a retrospective 
application for the erection of a single storey side extension. 
 

Page 8



This is a retrospective application as work has already commenced on the extension. The work 
completed thus far is the concrete footings to the foundation, and the substructure block work. It was 
confirmed by the applicant that no further work will take place, and this was evident from a site visit 
conducted on the 9th of November. 
 
The applications’ main issues are: 
     i.       Siting and Design 
    ii.       Impact on Adjacent Residential Properties 
 
i. Siting and Design 
  
The proposal is for a single storey side extension to accommodate an open-plan kitchen/dining area, a 
utility and a bathroom. It will extend approximately 3.3m beyond the side elevation of the property, and 
will measure 8.3m in length, equally set off both the front and rear elevations by around 0.7m. It will have 
a flat roof at 3m in height, which is lower than the main pitch of the dwelling, ensuring that this is a 
subservient extension. 
 
The flat roof will have a roof light lantern above to increase natural daylight. The front elevation facing the 
highway will have two windows, the side elevation facing 9 Lon y Wylan will have one door and one 
window, with a set of double doors on the rear elevation opening into the applicants’ garden. The whole 
bungalow, including the extension, will have painted render external walls together with white UPVC 
windows and doors. This ensures a high quality design to comply with policy PCYFF 3, and integration 
into the surrounding built environment.  
 
In order to comply with the Environment Wales Act (2016), all planning applications must show overall 
biodiversity enhancement. In regards to this application, a swift nest box has been added to the main 
dwelling. This is considered to provide overall biodiversity enhancement, and complies with the 
requirements of the Environment Wales Act and policy PCYFF 4. 
  
ii. Impact on Adjacent Residential Properties 
  
This is considered a small scale development that will have no negative impacts upon the privacy and 
amenities of neighbouring properties. It will not be visible from neighbouring property 11 Lon y Wylan due 
to the existing dwelling, or from 9 Lon y Wylan due to the high hedge along the whole of the boundary. 
The front elevation facing the estate road is far enough from all properties on Ffordd Teifion, and the rear 
elevation of the extension will not be visible, and is an ample distance from the properties behind in Cae 
Cnyciog. The new windows and door will not give rise to any concern of overlooking, and as such the 
privacy and amenities of the neighbours will be maintained.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered a small-scale development that will provide additional living space within the 
property. It is considered a subservient extension that will integrate into the site with matching finish 
materials. Giving its siting in relation to neighbouring properties, and the existing boundary treatments, it 
is not considered to give rise to any greater harm upon the privacy and amenities of any neighbouring 
properties. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the application is permitted subject to the 
[...]
 Ltd – dated 5th August 2022 
·        Welsh Language Statement – Cadnant Planning Dated July 2022 
·        Updated Protected Species Survey Report – Alison Johnston Ecological Consultant – dated 
11th October 2022 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is implemented in accord with the approved details. 
 
(27) No dwelling can be occupied until the developer has contributed towards the provision of 
Open Spaces in accordance with the policy requirements of ISA 5 of the Joint Local Development 
Plan Anglesey and Gwynedd (2017). 
 
Reason: To hijack the requirements of ISA Policy 5 of the Joint Local Development Plan 
 
The development plan covering Anglesey is the Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan 
(2017). The following policies were relevant to the consideration of this application: TAI3, TAI8, TAI15, 
PCYFF1, PCYFF2, PCYFF3, PCYFF4, PCYFF5, PCYFF6, ISA2, ISA5, PS2, ISA1, PS4, TRA2, TRA4, 
PS1, PS5, PS6, PS16, PS19, AMG5, AT4 
 
In addition the Head of Service be authorised to add to, remove or amend/vary any condition(s) before 
the issuing of the planning permission, providing that such changes do not affect the nature or go to the 
heart of the permission/development. 
 
  

Page 26



Planning Committee: 07/12/2022        12.2 
 
Application Reference: VAR/2022/69 
 
Applicant: The Head of Lifelong Learning 
 
Description: Application under Section 73 for the variation of condition (02) (Approved Plans) and (08) 
(Surface water drainage) of planning permission reference FPL/2019/7 (Erection of a new primary school) 
so as to allow surface water to drain into one connection point of the public sewer at 
 
Site Address: Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Gwen Jones) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application is on council owned land. 
 
Proposal and Site 
 
This is a Section 73 planning application for the variation of condition (02) (Approved Plans) and (08) 
Surface Water Drainage of planning application FPL/2019/7 which was for the erection of a new primary 
school so as to allow surface water to drain into one connection point of the public sewer instead of two 
connection points as approved previously. 

Page 27



Key Issues 
 
The key issue is whether Welsh Water is satisfied with amending the proposal to have one connection 
point for surface water. 
 
Policies 
 
Joint Local Development Plan 
  
Policy PCYFF 1: Development Boundaries 
Policy PCYFF 2: Development Criteria 
Policy PCYFF 3: Design and Place Shaping 
Policy PCYFF 4: Design and Landscaping 
Policy PCYFF 6: Water Conservation 
Policy TRA 4: Managing Transport Impacts 
Strategic Policy PS 4: Sustainable Transport, Development and Accessibility 
Strategic Policy PS 5: Sustainable Development 
Strategic Policy PS 6: Alleviating and Adapting to the Effects of Climate Change 
Strategic Policy PS 19: Conserving and Where Appropriate Enhancing the Natural Environment 
Policy ISA 1: Infrastructure Provision 
Policy ISA 2: Community Facilities 
Policy AMG 3: Protecting and Enhancing Features and Qualities that are Distinctive to the Local 
Landscape Character 
Policy AMG 5: Local Biodiversity Conservation 
  
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11) 
  
Technical Advice Note 5: Nature Conservation and Planning (2009) 
Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016) 
Technical Advice Note 18: Transport (2007) 
 
Response to Consultation and Publicity 
 
Consultee Response 

Cynghorydd Geraint ap Ifan Bebb No response 

Cynghorydd Paul Charles Ellis No response 

Cynghorydd Dylan Rees No response 

Cynghorydd Non Lewis Dafydd No response 

Adain Dechnegol (Draenio) / Technical Section 
(Drainage) No response 

Dwr Cymru Welsh Water Confirmation that one connection point for surface 
water is acceptable. 

Cynghorydd Nicola Roberts No response 

Cyngor Tref Llangefni Town Council 
Concerns of surface water from the site entering 
one connection point especially in
[...]
arged 
 
DIS/2020/91 - Application to discharge condition (03) (Tree protection plan) of planning permission 
FPL/2019/7 on land adjacent - Bryn Meurig, Llangefni - Condition Partially Discharged 
 
MAO/2020/31 - Minor amendments to scheme previously approved under planning permission 
FPL/2019/7 (Erection of primary school)  so as to amend cladding and remove 2 classrooms on land 
adjacent - Bryn Meurig, Llangefni - Permit 
 
Main Planning Considerations 
 
This is a Section 73 planning application for the variation of condition (02) (Approved Plans) and (08) 
Surface Water Drainage of planning application FPL/2019/7 which was for the erection of a new primary 
school so as to allow surface water to drain into one connection point of the public sewer instead of two 
connection points as approved previously. 
  
The applicant wishes to connect to one connection manhole chamber SH44767101 at a discharge rate 
not exceeding 5 l/s. Welsh Water has confirmed that they are satisfied with one connection point for the 
surface water drainage. 
  
No other changes are proposed as part of this planning application. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Welsh Water has confirmed that they are satisfied with one connection point for surface water drainage. It 
is therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable and condition (08) will be amended to reflect the 
one connection point. 
 
 

Page 29



Recommendation 
 
That the application is permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 
(01) The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
(02) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict conformity with the details 
shown on the plans below, contained in the form of application and in any other documents 
accompanying such application unless included within any provision of the conditions of this 
planning permission. 
   
Locati
[...]
da
	4 Applications Arising
	5 Development Proposals Submitted by Councillors and Officers
	6 Remainder of Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Planning and Orders Committee  
 

Minutes of the Adjourned hybrid meeting held on 15 December 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor Neville Evans (Chair) 

Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillors Geraint Bebb, Jeff M Evans, T Ll Hughes MBE, 
John Ifan Jones, R Ll Jones, Dafydd Roberts, Ken Taylor and 
Robin Williams 

 
Councillor Nicola Roberts – Portfolio Member for Planning & 

Climate Change 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Management Manager (RJ), 

Group Engineer (Development Control & Traffic 
Management)(Highways) (AR), 

Planning Officers, 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Jackie Lewis and Liz Wood  

 
ALSO PRESENT:  None  

  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor John I Jones declared a personal interest in respect of application 12.1 – 
Newborough School, Pen Dref Street, Newborough. 

 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There were no public speakers. 
 

4 APPLICATIONS ARISING  

 
7.7  FPL/2022/189 - Retrospective application to retain the use of a flat at 

Bilash, Dew Street, Menai Bridge 
 

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of 
a Local Member.  At the meeting held on 2 November, 2022, the Committee resolved 
to visit the site and a virtual site visit was conducted on 16 November, 2022.  
 



 2 

The Planning Development Manager outlined the main planning considerations as 
detailed in the Case Officer’s report with regard to the retrospective application for the 
conversion and retention of unauthorised works carried out to create a residential unit; 
no new extensions are proposed as part of the current proposal.  The internal floor 
area of the building measures 32.3 square metres; the flat consist of a living room with 
a kitchen area and a separate bedroom which includes an en-suite.  Following public 
representations received in relation to the scale of the flat/building, consultations were 
carried out with Officers from the Public Protection Department to ensure that the scale 
of the building is sufficient to be used as a living accommodation which in turn 
confirmed that as per the Section 326 of the Housing Act 1985, the property would be 
suitable for up to 2 persons (providing the 2 person are living together as a married 
couple or civil partners).  He further said that the site is within the development 
boundary of Menai Bridge as noted in the Joint Local Development Plan.  Details have 
been submitted to demonstrate the need for the development in the area and the 
policy section has confirmed that the information is acceptable to meet the needs of 
the Local Service Centre. The site is located within the Menai Bridge Conservation 
Area, therefore, the proposal has been considered against Policy AT1 of the Joint 
Local Development Plan.  The Heritage Officer has confirmed that the proposal 
appears to be for internal alterations and change of use with no external alterations 
that would impact upon the character of the conservation area.   The Planning 
Development Manager referred that whilst mindful of the comments received from 
members of the public as regards to highways issues the Highways Authority has 
raised no objections to the proposed development.   In addition, given the low number 
of vehicles expected to visit the site the Highways Authority is satisfied that there 
would be adequate parking provision.  The site lies in a sustainable location within 
walking distance of all local amenities and public transport routes.  The 
recommendation was one of approval of the application as it complies with the relevant 
planning policies. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, and a Local Member said that he requested that the 
application be considered by the Planning and Orders Committee following a request 
by objectors to the proposal, which would have allowed them to be able to address the 
meeting as public speakers.  He noted that it is evident that the objectors do not wish 
to speak on the application as they had not attend the previous meeting nor this 
meeting. He further said that he had concerns as to the renovation of old buildings into 
flats within this part of Menai Bridge and considered that they are no fit for purpose for 
people to be living in them.  However, he said that this is a retrospective application 
and people have been living in the flat for a number of years.  He would abstain from 
voting  
 
Councillor Ken Taylor proposed that the application be approved as it conformed with 
planning policies.  Councillor Jeff Evans seconded the proposal of approval. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams abstained from voting.  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 

Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the 
written report. 

 
5 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 

OFFICERS  

 
 11.1  HHP/2022/239 – Retrospective application for alterations and 

extensions at 10 Lon y Wylan, Llanfairpwll 



 3 

 

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 

applicant is a relative of a councillor as defined within paragraph 4.6.10 of the 
Constitution.  The application has been scrutinised by the Monitoring Officer 

as required under paragraph 4.6.10.4 of the Constitution.   
 
The Planning Development Manager outlined the main consideration of the 

application as detailed within the Case Officer’s report which refers that the 
application is a retrospective application for alterations and extensions to the 

dwelling.  The work completed thus far is the concrete footings to the 
foundation, and the substructure block work.  The proposal is for a single 
storey side extension to accommodate an open-plan kitchen/dining area, an 

utility and bathroom.  It will extend approximately 3.3m beyond the side 
elevation of the property, and will measure 8.3m in length, equally set off both 

the front and rear elevations by around 0.7m.  It will have a flat roof at 3m in 
height, which is lower than the main pitch of the dwelling ensuring that this is a 
subservient extension.  Given its siting in relation to neighbouring properties, 

and the existing boundary treatments, it is not considered to give rise to any 
greater harm upon the privacy and amenities of any neighbouring properties.  

The recommendation was of approval of the application. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved.  

Councillor John I Jones seconded the proposal of approval.  
 

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within 
the written report.  

 
6 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  

 
 12.1  FPL/2022/60 – Full application for the erection of 14 dwellings together 

with the creation of an internal access road and associated works on the 

former site of Newborough School, Pen Dref Street, Newborough  
 

Having declared a personal interest in the application, Councillor John I Jones 
took no part during discussion of the application. 
 

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is on council owned land.   

 
The Planning Management Manager reported that following the publication of 
the Agenda of the last meeting the Highways Authority has responded with 

comments as regard to pedestrian safety.  The Planning Authority has made 
inquiries with the Housing Services (the applicant) whether they will consider 

widening footpaths, provide pedestrian crossings and railing.  The 
recommendation is to defer the application until the applicant has considered 
the changes proposed and whilst the Planning Authority has conducted a 

public consultation process as regards to these changes.    
 



 4 

Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be defer for the 
reasons given.  Councillor Ken Taylor seconded the proposal of deferment.  

 
It was RESOLVED to defer the application for the reasons given. 

 
12.2  VAR/2022/69 – Application under Section 73 for the variation of 

condition (02) (Approved Plans) and (08) (Surface water drainage) of 

planning permission reference FPL/2019/7 (Erection of a new primary 
school) so as to allow surface water to drain into one connection point 

of the public sewer at Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 
 

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 

application is on council owned land.  
 

The Planning Development Manager outlined the main consideration of the 
application as detailed within the Case Officer’s report in respect of the 
variation of condition (02) (Approved Plans) and (08) (Surface Water 

Drainage) of planning application FPL/2019/7 for the erection of a new primary 
school so as to allow surface water to drain into one connection point of the 

public sewer instead of two connection points as previously approved. 
 
Councillor Geraint Bebb proposed that the application be approved.  

Councillor Dafydd Roberts seconded the proposal of approval.   
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within 
the written report.  

 
 

 
  

 COUNCILLOR NEVILLE EVANS  

 CHAIR 


